2/11/2020 Letter :: Request Disposed Off

Government of India
Indian Institute of Technology, Guwahati
Indian Institute of Technology Guwahati
Guwahati

Dated: 22/08/2019
To

Shri TS MANIKANDAMAHARAJ
20/16 a, krishnappan st,

east pondy road,

villupuram

605602

Registration Number : IITGW/R/2019/50105

Dear Sir/Madam

I am to refer to your Request for Information under RTI Act 2005, received vide
letter dated 19/07/2019 and to say that Reply to your RTI application is enclosed
herewith as Uploaded Reply Document..

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided,
you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within thirty days from
the date of receipt of this letter.

Dr. Suresh S.M.

FAA & Registrar

Address: Indian Institute of Technology GuwahatiGuwahati
Phone No.: 0361-2690761

Yours faithfully

( Dilip Boro)

CPIO & Joint Registrar
Phone No.: 0361-2582985
Email : pio@iitg.ac.in

https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/CPI0/ui.finalReplyLetter.php 11



Desired information against the RTI application of Mr. Manikandamaharaj (Reg. No.
IITGW/R/2019/50105 & IITGW/R/2019/50111) is as follows:

1.

© N ,s

The complaints lodge in PM Office against Dr. Lalit Mohan Pandey was not routed
through Faculty Affairs Section.
The details of the PMO complaints lodged by Mr. Ajeet Singh & Mr. Simon Dhara
(received from MHRD through Registrar’s Office) attached herewith as ANNEXURE-A
(04 pages).

In response to complaints submitted by Mr. Sunayan Deka thorugh CPGRAMS
online portal reply was given vide Ref. AD/36/CPGRAMS/2014/Vol.lll/1999 dtd.

.17.09.2018 and vide Ref. AD/396/CPGRAMS/2014/Vol.lll/2463 dtd. 20.11.2018.

No complaint lodged in Internal Complaints Committee against Dr. Lalit Mohan
Pandey.

Copy attached as ANNEXURE-A and ANNEXURE-B (01 page).

Same as reply to query no.2.

Same as reply to query no.2.

Copy attached as ANNEXURE-B.

The details of the step taken to resolve the issues attached herewith as ANNEXURE-C
(01 page).

The list of PhD student from 2015-2019 doing in his lab are given in ANNEXURE-D
(01 page) attached herewith. As per Departmental policy, fellowship for a
M.Tech/PhD student was stopped for unsatisfactory performance and/or
unauthorized absence from his/her laboratory.
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Recpected sir, i
I, AJeat Singh Phl student from BSBE IIT Guwahati it writing tiis

mail in repgards of complaint against my superviscr Dr. Lalit ™

Fandey, Assistant Peofessor, I have pursued my '.Tech from IIT

Eharagpur and joined I1T Guwahati with great enthusiazm in

biotechnology field afver gqualifying aumercus fellowship exams

such as OATE, CS5IR-JRF and UGC-IRF with AIR in top 10O rank across

the country.

Owr beloved Dr. AP) Kalam sir once said that “if you salute your duty,
sn’t have to salute anybody”. 1 deeply belicve in these lines but zhere
are come people such as my supervisor in the ILT system who doesn’t liie
sach ldeology. In IIT Guwahati, I started working with positive attitude
but my pesitive attitude became my enemies in the research world.

I thought things will be fine after some time but 1 was wrong and
situations started becoming worse gradually. €veryday mental harasiment:
and threatening, unethical {nvolvement of his wife name in lab papers,
chapters and involve us into his family related works are part of our
daily life in IIT Guwahati. ithen we tried to raice volces against these
things, he as usuval threatened all of us during the lab group meeting.

Last year, I raised my voice against all these unethical things in lab but
later on, he made me helpless and also had forced me to write an apolkogy
letter which was kept by him. Because of my family responcibilities, T
continued facing these harassments as a part of my daily life even after
o wiriting apology letter. After taking the letter, he keep threatening me by
- saying that if you will cemplain now to the president of Indis also,
nobody will believe on your facts and I will make sure that you will not
get your PhD degree.

llow, things have become intolerable to me which are throwing me
continuously towards the black side of thoughts. Finally, 1 have collected
my courage to write all these facts to the MHRD as well as our beloved
Prims Minister Shri Narendra Modi J7i at the cost of my carrier as well as
my life in IIT Guwahati after reading one quote which say “bearing an
injustice is also an injustice”.
Presently, I am full of fear as he is continuously forcing my other lab
mates to give written complaint against me even though I have not done any
mischievous things so far in the lab.
| Flease save my life as hz has threatened me to destroy my life as well as
my Carrier.

r

~uirl heln from vou sir.
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Respected PM sir, 1, Aject Singh PhD student from Dept of BSBI: is wiiting this cominlaim:
against my PhD supervisor Dr. Lahi M Pandey. Assistant Professor, Dept ol BSBE 1T

Guwahati. | joined his lab in February 2015 with great enthusiasm for research alier workim:

Dept of Biochemistry. 1S Bangalore. | have pursued my M.Tech from one of the prestigie
institute T Kharagpur in which Hind year M. Tech project was carried out from 11Sc Bangu
1 have qualified vanous national level competinive exams such as JAM, GATE and CSIR o
UGC-JRF within AIR 100. T joined BT Guwahati with great enthusiasm for rescarch in
brological sciences but | was not aware the other side of the rescarch environment :n BSBI
of T Guwahati. My bad days started after joining this lab. | started my rescaich days wil
harrasments with serious negative comments from my PhD supervisor and started makimyg
full of negativity. Inttially, 1 tried to adjust myself with these situatons and keep focusing m

_1n rescarch work. Even such conditions, 1 have communicated 2 papers in which one 1s aire

accepted in Intemational Journal of Biological Sciences and second is under revision in CN
and current drug targets presently. [ belong to a poor village family and have family vanou
family responsibilities also. Theretore. | taced everything calmly at the cost of my fumily
cverytime. Last year. he had forced me to write an appology application also i winch 1 we
ierced ta wiite 2ppelogy to him eventhough there were no mistakes from my side. Now. b
always threatned me with this application and many times, he have toid to take revange in
upcoming ycars. Therefore, I am in great depression with suicidal thoughts. [ hage deep fu
our PM sir for taking numcrous steps against such peoples which are spothing the rescarch
enviroment in higher institutes such as HTs. | kindly request you to take some serious aeti
against him. If I do any suicidal related activities in the dominance of ngative thougius, he
be the only reason for any such things. Sir, you arc only my last hope and waiting for quuc.
positive actions against such peoples. Thanking vou sir. Aject singh

203 Feb 2017
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Respected PM sir. [ am doing my M. Tech project from Dept. of BSBE, IIT Guwahau underfthe
supervision ol Dr. Lalit M Pandey. Assistant professor. Sir, [ came in T Guwahati with great

hopes for dong research work under him but continues mental harassment have kitled my -4
rescarch iterests. At one side, Govt. of India is sincerelv putting eftorts to improve the rescarch
environments in the higher institutes such as 11Ts while other side, such peoples likemy 7

supervisor are killing the research interests through mtensive harassments and various other
ways. | am not alone in the lab who is facing such kind of mental harassment. Such continuous
harassment throw me in depression and | discussed these issues with counselting el i 111
Guwahati. But, | found me helpless at that time as they also didn’t take any action even thouyh |
told them everything in details. I tnied to compromise with these situations but repetitive
harassment started developing suicidal thoughls in my mind. There are many others who are oot
conming torwards at present but situations arc same for them also. Apart from these. he s also
involved in some unethical 1ssues such as putting his wife name in lab papers and chapters.

: Recently. he has given his wife name in one communicated paper and chapters although she 1<

rnot the part of lab and have not carricd out any rescarch related activitics in the lab. Such things
arc considered as a sertous crime in the resecarch world. When my lab imates raised these issuns
he threatencd all of them. There are many other things which can prove him culpritin the

Judhcial system. Anart from all these, he is frequently deducting my fellowship even though *

tricd o convenience him many times that such actions are scriously affecting my swudy w [
Guwahatr Stil, T am not getting my fellowship and being harassed regularly. Npw, things a
seriously worst to me as | have been threatened from hun today also that he wilt make sure
fatlure in ey M Tech. Therefore. | request you te please ook into such serious maiter whicl
spoithing the research environment in higher insututions hike 1Ts. 1 am kindly requesung you
cnsure my lire safety as well as camier in [IT Guwahat as [ am just a normal student and the
complain can make my condition worse. | am secking quick disciplinary actions against hir
save my life m HT Guwahat. Yours, Simons Dhara (M.Tech/lIInd Year) Dept, of BSBE, HT
Guwahati

206 Feb 2017
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Respected PM Sir, AENIN

I. Simons Dhara M.Tech lind year student from Dept of BSBE IIT Guwahati is wnting th.'f.- '
complaintagainstDr. Lalit M Pandey, Assistant Professor, Dept. of Biosciences and Bioengineering, T
Guwahati. | already have lodged an online complain about his unethical actsto PMO office on 2
February 2017(PMO online complain number- PMOPG/E/2017/0065049) but sull no action has
been taken 1 was waiting for some response from PMO office as | have read various such news whers
PMO responded very quickly to save the student’s career. Therefore, | collected my internal courage and '
todged an online complain to get justice but still § am in waiting for the response trom PM() othice

I have attached a nard copy of previouslyonline lodged compiain along with this letter, pleas% find the
attachment sir. i am facing various other problems after lodging the complaint as | have been
threatened many times and my fellowship also had been deducted many times. Now, | am being
threatened that M Tech degree wili not be awarded. i .

' helong to a middle class family from West Bengal and has other responsibilities also, therefore ! kindly '

request you to look into this matter and instruct the IIT Guwahati administration to take serious action,
against him,

Please help me sir.

Yours sincerely,

Simons Dhara {Reg no-154106028)

M.Tech lind Year gz
’ ,.;}/‘/'
Dept of Biosciences and Bioengineering (BSBE)
- \'ﬁ‘v
Indian Institute of Technology Guwahati D

Guwahati, Assam-781039

Mob- 8724033048
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To. Dated: 12-05-2017
The Dean of Faculty Affairs,

Indian Institute of Technology Guwahati,

Guwahati. Assam-781039
Subject- Regarding resolution of the issues with Dr. Lalit Pandey.

Respected Sir.

I. Ajeet Singh PhD student from Dept. of BSBE is writing this letter to assure IT Guwahati
o administration that I will follow the rules and regulations of IIT Guwahati as well as BSBE dept.
I have full faith in IITG administration assurance that they will ensure the protection of my basic
rights in HTG. 1 will trv my best to avoid such incidents again and believe that Dr. Lalit Pandey
will also follow the same and will release mv financial dues. conferences dues and review paper
[ as carly as possible. | also expect that Dr. Lalhit Pandey will not show any negative reflection in
} his behavior towards me and will supervise to get PhD degree in a minimum possible time of my
PPhD tenure.

I also regret that TG administration have faced such troubles to resolve this issue. | am very
thankiul to 111G administration specially Director sir and DOFA sir for their kind support to
resolve this matter.

Thanking vou sir.

Yours sincerely. L N\ Pﬁngej
Ajeet Singh (Reg no-136106025) , D’f -y oc |
Dept of BSBE. IIT Guwahati \JkoD ’ C\;gux‘*‘g‘”b
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®
ANNE XURE — C

Report regarding complaints by Shri Ajeet Singh, Ph.D
student, Deptt of Biosciences and Bioengineering.

Shri Ajeet Singh has made complaints against Dr. Lalit M Pandey, who happens to be Ph.D
supervisor of Shri Singh and is looking after his research activities. In the complaints, Shri Singh
has stated that Dr. Pandey has been misbehaving with him and has prohibited his entry into the
laboratory. Shri Singh has also complained that Dr. Pandey engaged him in his household chores
and also tried to enter his wife's name in research papers unethically.

On refusal Dr. Pandey threatened him of dire consequences leading to hamper his Ph.D). This
issue has comie from the PMO and since it concerns a faculty member. Dean of Faculty AtTairs
was asked to look into the matter.

Mecanwhile, parleys were held between Dr. Pandey and Shri Singh with the intervention of Dean
of Faculty Affairs and thereafter it could be inferred that there were confusion between the
student and the faculty member. Further due to the stress that Shri Singh has to undergo for his
research work pressure at the laboratory a one sided opinion has seem to have been preconceived
by Shri Singh against Dr. Pandey.

Afler few deliberations. Shri Singh stated that his misconception has been cleared and he is also
looking forward towards doing guality research work at the laboratory with a positive approach.
Shri Singh has also conveyed his apology for his reactions towards a faculty member and has

pledged not to repeat the same in future.



Annexure-D

: SI. No. Name Roll Numbers Year of Joining ' Status
1. Varun Saxena 156106030 | 2015 ' Gontinuing
2. SwatiSharma 166106008 | 2016 | Continuing
3 a Srijeeb Karmakar 176106011 | 2017 | Taken NOC for supervisor change
4. | Laipubam Gayatri Sharma | 176106013 | 2017 | Continuing
5. | Aman Bhardwaj 176106117 | 2017 ' Continuing
6. | RushikeshR Fopase | 186106014 | 2018 | Continuing



